- Note 30 Interest income, income similar to interest income and expenses

- Note 31 Loss allowances / impairment and provisions

These consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with the same accounting policies in all

respects as the consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European

Union for the year ended 31 December 2020.

OTP BANK PLC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

 31

NOTE 2:  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES [continued]

2.35.  Comparative figures [continued]

Line item 30/06/2021 31/12/2020

Revised

presentation

Reclassification

of amounts

related to

derecognition of

financial assets

at amortized

cost

31/12/2020 30/06/2020

Revised

presentation

Reclassification

of amounts

related to

derecognition of

financial assets

at amortized

cost

Reclassification of

amounts related to

mandatorily

measured at fair value

through profit or loss

Disposal of

subsidiary

classified as

held-for-sale

(IFRS 5)

30/06/2020

As

previously

presented

Interest incomes calculated using

   the effective interest method 433,971 841,901 - 841,901 426,195 - (11,777) (45) 438,017

Incomes similar to interest income  68,535 135,986 - 135,986 72,988 - 12,430 - 60,558

Interest incomes and incomes

   similar to interest income 502,506 977,887 - 977,887 499,183 - 653 (45) 498,575

   Interest expenses (89,998) (195,216) - (195,216) (107,171) - - - (107,171)

   Loss allowance on loans, placements

   and on repo receivables (1,973) (202,293) (1,978) (200,315) (120,745) (723) 4,695 - (124,717)

Change in the fair value attributable to changes

   in the credit risk of loans mandatorily

   measured at fair value through profit of loss  (7,532) (3,262) - (3,262) (4,777) - (4,777) - -

Further risk cost items (6,262) (15,093) - (15,093) (11,225) - - 12 (11,237)

   Risk cost total (15,767) (220,648) (1,978) (218,670) (136,747) (723) (82) 12 (135,954)

   NET INTEREST INCOME

   AFTER RISK COST 396,741 562,023 (1,978) 564,001 255,265 (723) 571 (33) 255,450

   Gain from derecognition of financial assets

   at amortized cost 552 3,380 3,380 - 933 933 - - -

Income from fees and commissions 253,695 486,529 - 486,529 227,368 - - 2 227,366

Net profit from fees and commissions  205,582 397,633 - 397,633 187,523 - - 2 187,521

   Foreign exchange gains, net 203 19,204 - 19,204 8,960 - - (29) 8,989

Gains on securities, net 5,939 14,704 (1,402) 16,106 5,770 (210) - 2 5,978

(Loss) / Gain on financial instruments

   at fair value through profit or loss (3,174) (2,396) - (2,396) (517) - (571) - 54

   Net operating income / (expense) 10,500 26,053 (1,402) 27,455 (666) (210) (571) (452) 567

OTP BANK PLC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

 32

NOTE 3: SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND DECISIONS IN THE

APPLICATION OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The presentation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS as adopted by EU requires the Management of

the Group to make judgement about estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and

liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities as at the date of the financial statements and their

reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. The estimates and associated